Wisconsin law.
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by the President 01' the CongTess and the husband 01' wife of 
such minor may execute in his Or her own right, notes 01' mort­
gages, the payment of which is gnaranteed or insured by the 
administrator of veterans' affairs Or the ~edel'al housing admin­
istrator under the provisions of the Serv.icemcn's Readjustment 
Act of 1944 or the National Housing Act. Such notes 01' mort­
gages when so executed shall not be subject to avoidance by such 
minor or the husbaJld Or wife of such ininor upon either or both 
of tbem attaining tbe age of 21 because of the minority of eitber 
or botl, of tbem at tbe time of tbe execution thereof. 

Approved May 22, 1945. 

No. 163, A.] [Published May 24, 1945. 

CHAP1,'ER 170. 

AN AOT to create 20.41 (22) and 36.21 (2) of tbe statutes, re­
lating to expel'hnclltal work in the control of Brucellosis, and 
making an appropriation. 

The people of the state of TY1:scrmsin, 1'ep1'csentecl in senate and 
assimtblYJ do enact as follo'Ws: 

SECTION.1. 20.41 (22) of tbe statutes is crcated to read: 
20.41 (22) BRUOELLOSIS RESEARCH AND STUDY. 

On July 1, 1945, $50,000, and on July 1, 1946, $50,000, as non­
lapsib\e appropriations {or tbe use of the college of ag'l'iculture 
for the study of and. reseal'eh into the causes, prevention and 
cure of bovine brucellosis (Bang's disease), and for the purpose 
of eql1jpme~t, livestock, land and other supplies as may be lieces~ 
sary for the purpose of carrying on snch study and research. 
'rhe general fund sha.ll be reimbursed for all expenditures under 
this subsection from the,appropl'iatioll made on July 1, 194.6, 
by section" 20.60 (3a). 

SEOTION 2. 36.215 (2) of tbe statutes is created to read: 
36.215 (2) The board of regents shall cause to be done, under 

the supervision of the clep..ll of the college of agriculture, research 
and experllllentatioll :in the control of bovine brucellosis (Bang's 
disease), at such points within this state as ~ay in its judgment 
be advisable. ' Such research shaH include studies of the relative 
value of methods controlling such cHsease, particularly" test and 
sla.ughter", calfhood va.ccination, adult animal vaccination, and 
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proper sanitary herd management, or various combinations of 
such procedures. Such research shall also include studies in co­
operation with the state board of health and the university school 
of medicine to determine if undulant fever is_ transmissible to 
humans through milk from bovine animals which have been vac­
cinated with Strain 19 Brucella vaccine. "1'0 facilitate sl~ch ,york 
contracts may be entered into with the owners of -not more 
than 100 herds of bovine animals of various classes for the super­
vised control of the animals therein and for the purchase of ani­
mals under conditions to be specified in such contracts which 
shall be retained fOl· control purposes. Payment for such ani­
mals shall be made out of the appropriation in section 20.41 (22). 

Approved May 22, 1945. 

No. 176, A.] [Published May 24, 1945. 

CHAPTER 171. 

". AN ACT to amend 218.01 (1) (d); (n), (0), (p), 218.01 (2) (0), 
218.01 (2) (el) 1,218.01 (2) (h), 218.01 (3) (a) 13,17,218.01 
(6) (g) and to create 218.01 (8) (d) of the statutes, relating 
to motor vehicle dealers, manu~acturers, definitions, bonds, 
fees, unIair cancellations, equitable adjustments, and provld-, 
ing' penalties. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, ,·ep,·esented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 218.01 (1) (d), (n), (0) and (p) of the statutes 
are amended to read: 

218.01 (1) (el) "Sales finance company" means and includes 
any person, firm or corporation engaging * * * in the busi­
ness, in whole or in pal't, OI acquiring by purchase· or by loan 
on the security thereof, or othel'Wise, retail instalment contracts 

. Irom retail, sellers in this state, including any motor vehicle 
dealer who sells any motor vehicle on' an instalment contI'act or 
acquh'es any retail i~stalmel1t contracts in his retail sales of 
motor vehicles. 

(n) u1\'fanufacturer" meallS any perSall, resident ·01' nonresi­
dent * * '" who manufactures 01' assembles motor vehicles 

* * * 
(0) "Distributor" 01' "wholesaler" means a person, resident 

or nonresident ,~, * * who in whole 01' part, sells or distrib-


